

THE MAYOR AND BOROUGH COUNCIL

of the

BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

County of Essex

State of New Jersey

Monday, April 14, 2025

RESOLUTION NO. 87-25

Offered by Councilor **HUGHES** 

Seconded by Councilor

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Glen Ridge ("Borough") wishes to install and maintain automatic license plate readers, security cameras, and equipment ("ALPRs") on traffic signals and within rights of way belonging to the County of Essex (the "County"); and

**WHEREAS**, the County requires that the Borough submit a certified copy of a resolution approved by the Borough governing body indicating that the Borough will hold the County of Essex harmless from any claims or actions of law directly resulting from the installation and maintenance of said ALPRs.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Glen Ridge Borough Council supports the efforts of the Glen Ridge Police Department and authorizes contractors to install and maintain ALPRs on traffic signals and within rights of way all belonging to the County of Essex; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that Borough's Mayor, her designee, Borough Clerk, and Chief of Police, and his designee, are hereby authorized to execute on behalf of the Borough of Glen Ridge, a memorandum of understanding with the County of Essex. Said Memorandum shall be in the form attached hereto, or substantially similar thereto, and shall have a Hold Harmless and Indemnification provision providing for the indemnification of the County of Essex for any claims directly arising from the Borough; s use of traffic signals and rights of way all belonging to the County of Essex for the purpose of installing and maintain ALPRs; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this Resolution and executed Memorandum of Understanding with Hold Harmless and Indemnification provision shall be filed with the Borough's Clerk by the Chief of Police or his designee.